
 

 

Meeting 
 

North AREA COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 22ND JUNE, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL. NW4 4BG 
 
To: Members of North AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 6) 
 
Chair: Councillor Ella Rose 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
 
Sarah Wardle 
Emma Whysall 
 

Richard Barnes 
Philip Cohen 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Val Duschinsky 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Edith David Simon Radford Marianne Haylett 
Paul Edwards David Longstaff Zahra Beg 
Caroline Stock Richard Cornelius Laithe Jajeh 
Elliot Simberg Liron Woodcock-Velleman  
 
Details on how to participate in Council Committee meetings can be found by visiting the link:  
Take part in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Corinna.Demetriou@Barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Issues (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Deputations  

 
 

 
8.   Public Questions (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Public Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
10.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
11.   Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund update  
 

11 - 28 

 
12.   Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  

 
29 - 48 

 
13.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
Corinna.Demetriou@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 



 
 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
28 March 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Emma Whysall (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record.   

  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Alison Cornelius who 
arrived at 19:11  

  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE - RESIDENT ISSUES LIST  
 
Issue 1: Traffic and Safety on St Albans Road close to Sunset View.   

    
Resident: Holly Kal-Weiss  

  
Holly Kal-Weiss was invited by the Chair to give a verbal representation. She spoke in 
support of the application.   

  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

During the considering the Committee noted that the warning markings were to be 
repainted.   

  
  

Having considered the issue, the Committee:    
    

Resolved:    
         That the committee noted the issue    
         Decided that an appropriate Officer contact the resident within 20 
working days to provide an additional response.   

  
Issue 2 - Chesterfield Road, Damaged by 184 Bus    
  
Resident: Elaine Frost  

    
The Chair introduced the item.   

  
During the consideration of the item Members   

  
Having considered the issue, the Committee:    
    
Resolved:    

         That the committee noted the issue    
  
  

8.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

The Public Footpath – Moxon Street and South Close, High Barent, EN5 
5TP   

  
Lead Petitioner: Keith Walsh  

  
The Chair noted that the petition had been received.  He introduced the item in the 
absence of the lead petitioner.   
    
The Committee noted that 66 signatures had been collected.   
    
Having considered the petition, the Committee:    
    
Resolved:    

         That the committee noted the item   
         Decided to refer the matter to a Chief Officer to provide a written 
response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days.  

  
    
    
Support School Streets and other safety measures around Sacred Heart   
Roman Catholic Primary School Lead   

  
Lead Petitioner: Miriam Wright  

  
The Chair noted that the petition had been received.  He introduced the item in the 
absence of the lead petitioner.   

6



 

3 

  
    
The Committee noted that 381 signatures had been collected.  Members further 
noted that 64 signatures were discounted as they were not Barnet residents which 
the Committee noted was a constitutional procedural rule  
  
Having considered the petition, the Committee:    
    
Resolved:    

         That the committee noted the item  
         Decided to refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the Lead Petitioner within 20 working days.  

  
  

9.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING NCIL AND RSP UPDAT  
 

The Chair introduced the item.   
  
Members received an update on the CIL budget allocations for the North Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2022/23, 
and an update on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2022/23 and 
the status of current schemes.  
    
During the consideration of the item the Committee noted that the wording on the 
benches that were funding via the Area Committee should be reviewed as the 
wording may be wrong.   
  
Members requested that the Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Consultation and implementation guidance as reported to the policy and resources 
committee on 22 Feb 2023 be circulated to the Committee.  
  
Members noted the process on how items can be withdrawn from the list of 
works.   
  

         Members noted that there was a typographical error in the appendix and a 
incorrect reference to a ward, (Mill Hill reference p21) and Whetstone 
(Wheatstone).  

  
  
Having considered the report, the Committee:    
    
Resolved:    
    

1.    That the North Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in 
paragraph 7.2.2 of this report and in Appendix 1.   
2.    That the North Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-
allocated underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1 of the report   
3.    That the North Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking 
Fund available for allocation during 2022/23 in paragraph 7.2.5 of this 
report and as set out in Appendix 2.  

  
  

7



 

4 

  
10.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE - NCIL MEMBERS ITEMS  

 
The Chair introduced the item and noted that 5 applications had been received as 
tabled in section 1 of the report and 1 in the addendum.  This had be circulated to 
Members and published on the Council’s website.   
  
    
Edgwarebury – Edgwarebury Park playground – Lachhya Gurung  
    
Councillor Lachhya Gurung gave a verbal representation in support of the 
application.   
    
Having considered the item, the Committee:  
  
Resolved:    
    
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of 
the report.   
    
    
High Barnet – Installation of geo-grid system on drop kerb (Byng Playing 
Fields) - Emma Whysall  
    
Councillor Emma Whysall gave a verbal representation in support of the 
application.   
  
Having considered the item, the Committee:  
  
Resolved:    
    
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of 
the report.   
    
    
Underhill – Old Elizabethans – design and construction of new changing 
facilities – Tim Roberts  
    
Councillor Tim Roberts gave a verbal representation in support of the application.   
A representative from Old Elizabethans gave a verbal representation in support of 
the application.  
  
 Having considered the item, the Committee:  
  
Resolved:    
    
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of 
the report.   
    
    
East Barnet – Victoria Recreation Ground – Fair Play Barnet – Philip Cohen  
    
Councillor Philip Cohen gave a verbal representation in support of the application.  

8



 

5 

The Committee received a verbal representation from a resident who spoke in 
support of the application.  

  
Having considered the item, the Committee:  
  
Resolved:    
    
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of 
the report.   
  
Barnet Vale – Age UK – Flower Arranging for people living with dementia - 
Richard Barnes   
    
Councillor Richard Barnes gave a verbal representation in support of the 
application.   
    
Having considered the item, the Committee:  
  
Resolved:    
    
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of 
the report.   
  
  
  
High Barnet – 7th Barnet Brownie Unit – Paul Edwards   
    
Councillor Emma Whysall gave a verbal representation in support of the 
application in the absence of Councillor Paul Edwards.   
    
Having considered the item, the Committee:  
  
  
Resolved:    
    
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of 
the report.  

  
11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 20:48 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
North Area Committee  

22nd June 2023 

 

Title  Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking Fund update 

Date of meeting 22/06/2023 

Report of Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery, Growth & 
Corporate Services 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, Totteridge & 
Woodside, Underhill, Mill Hill and Whetstone 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 

Appendix B – Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme Update  

Officer Contact Details  Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  

Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on the CIL budget allocations for the North Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2023/24, and an update on the 
Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 and the status of current schemes. 

Recommendations 

1. That the North Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in 
Appendix 1.  

2. That the North Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk


3. That the North Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for 
allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the 

North Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to determine the 
amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings. 

1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee. 

1.3 The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates from the service 
department, with a view that should the estimate prove to be understated there would be no 
further call on the Area Committee budgets without an additional approval. Expenditure exceeding 
15% of the original estimate will require an explanation to enable the Area Committee to agree any 
additional funding.  

1.4 Detail as to the activity to date of this Area Committee and the balance available are attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

1.5 This report also includes an update of the Road Safety & Parking budget allocation and 
schemes as Appendix 2 to this report.  

1.6 CIL activity 

1.7 The latest position shows expenditure to May 2023. The total amount of overspend for 
2022/23 is £59,450 which is deducted from the 2023/24 allocation (see Appendix 1). 

1.8 The over & underspends from the prior year schemes that are still open will impact on the 
total Area Committee available balance, until the schemes are certified as complete.  

1.9 All CIL funding allocations should be submitted in accordance with the approved CIL funding 
application guidelines detailed in the Policy & Resources Committee report dated 22 February 2023. 

1.10 Road Safety & Parking Budget Activity 

1.11 The latest position as set out in Appendix 2 shows the agreed allocations to date and the 
remaining budget available for future schemes. 

1.12 Funding has been allocated to various organisations and/or projects and this will enable the 
Area Committee to note the amount available for future allocation. 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 
2.1 No alternative options were considered. 

3. Post Decision Implementation 
3.1 CIL Activity Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding to organisations 

from the Area Committee general reserves based on member supported applications and from the 
Area Committee CIL reserve for requests for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything 
else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on the area.  

12



3.2 Road Safety & Parking Activity Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes arising from member 
requests, petitions or area committee report funded schemes to be implemented by Highways in 
line with timelines provided. 

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 CIL is a mechanism whereb
[...]
     2023/24 Apr-23 Exeter Road Cllr Vourou 16,500 New scheme to be programmed 

East Friern Barnet     2023/24 Apr-23 Trott Road Cllr Coakley 
Webb 7,500 New scheme to be programmed 

East Golders Green     2023/24 May-23 The Drive Cllr Cohen 3,250 New scheme to be programmed 

East West Finchley     2023/24 May-23 Long Lane / Oakfield Road 
N3 Cllr Rich 12,000 New scheme to be programmed 

East Golders Green     2023/24 May-23 Bishops Avenue Cllr Mire 9,000 New scheme to be programmed 

28



 
 

 
 

North Area Committee  
22nd June 2023 

Title  Members Items – Applications for Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding 

Date of meeting 22/06/2023 

Report of Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place 

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, Totteridge & 
Woodside, Underhill, Mill Hill and Whetstone  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Members NCIL Applications 

Officer Contact Details  Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place   

Contact: Madeleine.Herbert@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 
Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the 
information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in accordance 
with its powers. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:  

a. award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;   

b. defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or  
c. reject the application, giving reasons.   

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been raised. The 

summary of the applications is in t
[...]
me  £1,460 
Grand Total £35,000 

Timescale for delivery Please note a time-limit will be set for the commencement of the 
scheme 

Council Service 
Delivery 

Andrew Arliss  

Dependencies/Risks  

VALUE FOR MONEY 
Greenspaces have included ongoing maintenance costs in the budget.  
 
Social value: improved health & wellbeing.   
 
No ongoing revenue 
costs 

Greenspaces have included ongoing maintenance costs in the budget.  
 

COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
Councillors wish to work with the Council to provide a safe and welcoming environment for 
residents to work, shop and socialise in the outdoor restaurant facilities and Parklets provided by 
the Council in the Broadway.  
Our advice from Greenspaces is that provision of additional evergreen trees will promote cleaner 
air and a healthier environment.  
Andy Tipping and I have consulted with members of the Friends of Mill Park Committee with 
specialist horticultural knowledge to agree the type of trees to plant with the greatest all year-
round benefit. 
 
This scheme will have a positive environmental impact in the Broadway and surrounding area 
and on the borough’s carbon and ecology impact. 
 
Please ensure that the scheme has considered equalities and diversity and relevant protected 
characteristics as outlined under the Equalities Act 2010. 
 

Lead Officer Review – if required 
Lead Officer  
Date  
Assessment & 
Recommendations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

37



MEMBERS CIL FUNDING REQUEST FORM 

AREA COMMITTEE – MEMBERS CIL FUNDING REQUEST 
MEMBER Cllr Elliot Simberg 
DATE  
WARD Mill Hill 
cross-ward applications   

SCHEME SUMMARY 
This is an application to benefit Mill Hill Park and open to all the residents who use it. The disused 
Bowling Green, with some safety improvements and a gazebo to provide shelter for children from 
the weather, can now be brought into use for community activities including the annual teddy 
bears picnic and theatre in the park and will also be used by the childrens’ nursery based in the 
pavilion in the park. The nursery owner has completed a training course in forest school activities 
and is also hoping to use some of the wooded areas in the park to set up such activities for both 
the children attending the nursery and also to reach out to all the groups who would benefit from 
working with the children - including older members of the community and care home residents - 
to carry out forest activities such as learning about plants and leaves, growing some vegetables in 
raised beds and using willows for Willow basket weaving and other activities. This will be a 
genuine outreach community project which will be a new initiative and which is strongly 
supported by the Friends of Mill Hill Park Executive Committee.  
 
The following estimate was received from the Greenspaces approved contractor:  

 

 
 

LAUREL BANK FARM, ST JAMES ROAD, GOFFS OAK, HERTS, EN7 6TR 
Telephone:  01707 872099 
Bob Bush:  07958 630319  

Email:  bws@bwservices.uk.com   
26th May 2023 
London Borough of Barnet       
For the attention of Richard Young 
Greenspaces Development Officer 
Email: Richard.Young@barnet.gov.uk   
     

ESTIMATE 
MILL HILL PARK 
CHILDRENS GARDEN 
 

• To supply and install a new footpath 1.5m wide with timber edging boards, an aggregate 
base covered with a fabric membrane covered with woodchip. The new path will go from 
the path beside the Café and bowls green, leading through into the wildflower area. 

• To supply and install 15 round log seats in a semi-circle sunk into the ground at various 
heights from 250mm – 400mm for children to sit on. 

• To supply and install a small pond fabricated from sleepers with a liner as shown below. 

38

about:blank


• To supply and install 4 raised planters approximately 2.4m x 1m x 400mm lined and filled 
with a soil mulch mix. 

• To supply and install a timber pagoda as shown below. This will be constructed from 
sleepers and C24 treated timber frame bolted to concrete foundations. 

• To supply soil to fill and compact the drainage gutter around the perimeter of the bowls 
green and seed with amenity grass seed. 

• To connect into the water supply beside the green and install a connection for a hosepipe. 
 

ALL FOR THE SUM OF £19,800.00 PLUS V.A.T.  
 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cont. 

 POND  

          
 

 PAGODA   

       

39



 

RAISED BEDS                 
 
Following a discussion with Richard Young, it has been agreed that it would be sensible to increase 
the application amount to £25,000 to allow for contingencies and also for officer time, on the 
understanding that any underspend would be returned to the Committee budget. 
 
Funding Request (£) £25,000 
CIL Eligibility There have been major housing developments within the Mill Hill area, 

including blocks of flats, which have led to increasing demand for the 
Council to provide improved children’s outdoor play and recreational 
facilities. These facilities will also be designed to include older 
members of the community and care home residents. 
 
The scheme has the support of the Friends of Mill Hill Park: 
 
 Re: Forest/bowling green plans – Mill Hill Park 
We confirm that these plans have our strong support and approval. 
They will have very significant community benefit. 
 Kind regards 
Roger Morris, Chair             
Mary Ritter, Secretary 
The Friends of Mill Hill Park 
  

Area Committee 
priorities 

The bid meets a lot of the Public Health priorities that Area 
Committees have, including: 

• Improve public mental health (access to green spaces) 
• Ageing well borough – inclusive of all ages 
• Help to develop a community in the borough 

 
Who will deliver the 
scheme 

Matthew Gunyon, Director Greenspaces, LB Barnet  

Community Grants 
(if applicable please 
confirm this is included 
with the application) 

N/A 

Feasibility Study only N/A 
 

BUDGET & DELIVERY 
Itemised budget provided by Greenspaces– see above. 
 
 
Quotes provided with 
the application 

See above 
[...]
ustom Colour £220.00

Custom Colour £0.00

47

https://www.shelterstore.co.uk/enclosed-pram-shelters


4 https://www.shelterstore.co.uk/enclosed-pram-shelters
06/06/2023

48

https://www.shelterstore.co.uk/enclosed-pram-shelters

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	11 Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund update
	Appendix A _ CIL Budget Update
	Appendix B - RS&P Budget Update

	12 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix A - Members NCIL Applications - 22 June
	Enclosed_Pram_Shelters




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
22 June 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Ella Rose (Chair) 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Emma Whysall 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Phil Cohen who was substituted by Councillor 
Edith David. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius who was substituted by 
Councillor Elliot Simberg.  
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Sarah Wardle who was substituted by 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung.  
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Cllr Duschinsky and Simberg declared an interest that they are a member of the Friends 
of Mill Hill Park Committee.  
  
  
Cllr Roberts declared an interest that he is the liaison governor of the Underhill Childrens 
Centre.  
  
  



 

2 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    DEPUTATIONS  
 
None.  
  

8.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

9.    PUBLIC COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

11.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) & ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING FUND 
UPDATE  
 
The Chair noted that within section 5.4 of the report there was an error in the figure 
presented which should be £472, 274 available, taking into account overspend from the 
last financial year.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
  
1. That the North Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in 
Appendix 1. 
  
2.That the North Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1. 
  
3.That the North Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for 
allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2. 
  
  

12.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 



 

3 

The Chair introduced the item and noted that 4 applications had been received as tabled 
in section 1 of the report. This had been circulated to members and published on the 
Councils website.  
  
Whetstone – Bicycle repair & pump stands –Ella Rose 
  
Councillor Ella Rose gave a verbal representation in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £16,847 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Mill Hill – Tree Planting – Val Duschinsky 
  
Councillor Val Duschinsky gave a verbal representation in support of the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £35,000 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Mill Hill – Mill Hill Park Childrens playground – Elliot Simberg 
  
Councillor Elliot Simberg gave a verbal representation in support of the application.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £25,000 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Underhill – Buggy Park & Ramps – Tim Roberts 
  
Councillor Tim Roberts gave a verbal representation in support of the application.  
  
The Chair noted that this request for funding would also help with disability access and 
not just buggies and prams and would be used by fathers and different parents and not 
just mothers.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £4,900 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
  

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chair noted that the urgent item, Darlands Nature reserve top up application had 
been withdrawn.  
  
The Chair thanked officers from various service areas for their support in assisting 
members with the successful NCIL bids.  
  



 

4 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.16 pm 
 


